shall be at their own responsibility and cost and are not a contingency of the sale of Real Estate.  

Exceptions:  None. 

13. The closing will be held at HBI Title Services, 7575 Huntington Park Drive, HM3011, Columbus, OH 

43235. Closing fees charged by the title company of approximately Four Hundred Sixty Five and 

00/100 Dollars ($465.00) will be the cost of the buyer payable at closing.  At closing Buyer will pay the 

transfer tax charged by the State of Michigan and Manistee County, and will pay for issuance of the 

title insurance policy referenced above. 

14. Seller reserves the right to convert this transaction to an exchange pursuant to Internal Revenue Code